CH \$390.00.00 860259

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI171242

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Total Safety U.S., Inc.		03/22/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HPS Investment Partners, LLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	40 West 57th Street
Internal Address:	33rd Floor
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86025904	AIR COBRA
Serial Number:	86025925	AIR COBRA TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	75613880	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	74703197	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	74715864	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	76642711	W3
Serial Number:	85769044	WEBB-MURRAY
Serial Number:	86469274	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	86770185	WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE
Serial Number:	87642748	BUILDING HEROES. PROTECTING HEROES.
Serial Number:	87839295	W3TO ENSURE THE SAFE WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE.
Serial Number:	88042712	TO ENSURE THE SAFE WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE
Serial Number:	85040346	AIR BOSS
Serial Number:	90709811	SAFETEK EDISTRIBUTION
Serial Number:	97542095	TOTAL SAFETY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0976

900848719

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)835-7507

Email: JRamos@milbank.com,DCIP@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34408.00138
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	JAVIER RAMOS
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=13. Total Safety - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=13. Total Safety - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=13. Total Safety - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=13. Total Safety - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=13. Total Safety - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0977

EXECUTION VERSION

Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement

WHEREAS, TOTAL SAFETY U.S., INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has adopted, used, is using, or intends to use, and is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and the registrations and applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has contemporaneously with the execution of this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement entered into the Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2024 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which the Grantor has granted certain interests in favor of HPS Investment Partners, LLC, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed with the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties to execute this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of the Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (excluding any application for registration of a trademark filed on an intent-to-use basis solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the resulting trademark registration or result in cancellation of such trademark application), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

Date: March 22, 2024

[Signature Page Follows]

#4880-1565-5087v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0978 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TOTAL SAFETY U.S., INC., as Grantor

Name: E Bradford Clark

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Total Safety - Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0979

Accepted and Agreed:

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, As Administrative Agent

By:

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0980

-2-

SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS, SERVICES MARKS, TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Renewal due 06/21/2026	4,982,437	037; 042	6/21/2016	86770185	9/28/2015	Wellbeing of Workers Worldwide	United States	021001
Total Safety U.S., Inc	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 10/29/2028	4,884,207	009; 035; 037; 041; 042; 045	1/12/2016	86469274	12/02/2014	PAR TOTAL SAFETY	United States	020001
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Renewal filed 1/2/2024; awaiting acceptance	4,360,883	037	7/02/2013	85769044	11/01/2012	WEBB-MURRAY	United States	018001
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 9/12/2026	3,140,994	045	9/12/2006	76642711	7/14/2005	S €?	United States	007001
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 8/13/2026	1,993,338	009	8/13/1996	74715864	8/15/1995	TANTAL	United States	006002
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 8/13/2026	1,993,147	037	8/13/1996	74703197	7/19/1995	TOTAL	United States	006001
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Section 71 Declaration of Use Due 10/31/2030	2,399,146	037; 041; 042	10/31/2000	75613880	1/05/1999	TOTAL SAFETY	United States	005002
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability filed 10/6/2021 accepted 4/11/2022; next Sec 8&9 renewal due 10/6/2025.	4,824,695	009; 037	10/06/2015	86025925	8/01/2013	AIR COBRA	United States	003001
Total Safety U.S., I:	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability filed 10/6/2021 accepted 4/11/2022; next Sec 8&9 renewal due 10/6/2025.	4,824,694	009; 037	10/06/2015	86025904	8/01/2013	AIR COBRA	United States	002001
Owner T	CURRENT STATUS	REG.	CLASS	REG. DATE	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	DOCKET NUMBER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0981

005001	051001	043001	042001	041001	035001	031001	DOCKET NUMBER
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
TOTAL SAFETY	SafeTek eDistribution	SAFEWATCH	AIR BOSS	to ensure the safe Wellbeing of Workers Worldwide		Building HEROES. Protecting HEROES.	TRADEMARK
8/9/2022	5/13/2021	-	05/17/2010	07/18/2018	3/19/2018	10/12/2017	APP. DATE
97542095	90/709,811	-	85040346	88042712	87839295	87642748	APP. NO.
ı	12/13/2022		12/20/2011	4/19/2022	ł	5/15/2018	REG. DATE
021, 023, 026, 036, 038	039	ı	007	037, 041, 042, 045	037, 045	037, 041, 042	CLASS
ı	6,920,859		4074796	6707658	1	5469270	REG.
Pending	Registered; Renewal Due 12/13/2028.	"Common Law Mark"	Registered Renewal due 12/20/2031	PENDING TM Registered 4/19/2022; Section 8&9 deadline is April 19, 2028.	Notice of Acceptance of Statement of Use received 9/10/2021; Sec 8&15 Deadline is 10/12/2027.	REGISTERED Renewal Due: May 15, 2024	CURRENT STATUS
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., I	Total Safety U.S., I	Total Safety U.S., I R	Total Safety U.S., I M ADEM	Total Safety U.S., I ARK	Owner

TRADEMARK Inc. REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0982

RECORDED: 04/18/2024

-3-